

# No. 16-102

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

JOELLE SILVER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CHEEKTOWAGA CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT; BRIAN J. GOULD, in his official capacity as President, Board of Education, Cheektowaga Central School District; and DENNIS KANE, individually and in his official capacity as Superintendent of Schools, Cheektowaga Central School District,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
HONORABLE LAWRENCE JOSEPH VILARDO  
CASE NO. 13-CV-00031

---

## APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113  
(734) 635-3756

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW  
SUITE 201  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Nature of the Case and Relevant Procedural History .....	5
B. Statement of Facts.....	8
A. The Parties .....	8
B. The School District’s Policy, Practice, and Custom of Permitting Personal, Non-Curricular Speech.....	9
C. Defendants’ Restrictions on Plaintiff’s Personal, Non-Curricular Speech.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. Standard of Review .....	21
II. Plaintiff Does Not Surrender Her Constitutional Rights upon Accepting Employment with the Government.....	23
III. Defendants Violated Plaintiff’s Right to Freedom of Speech .....	24
A. First Amendment Rights Are Available to Plaintiff .....	24
B. Defendants’ Restrictions on Plaintiff’s Private, Non-Curricular Speech Cannot withstand Constitutional Scrutiny.....	29

C. The <i>Pickering</i> Balancing Test Is Not Applicable Here; Nevertheless, Its Application Favors Plaintiff .....	37
IV. The Establishment Clause Forbids Defendants’ Hostility toward Plaintiff’s Christian Faith .....	38
A. The Establishment Clause Prohibits Hostility toward Religion .....	42
B. Defendants’ Restrictions Violate <i>Lemon</i> and Its Modifications .....	43
1. Purpose and Effect .....	44
2. Excessive Entanglement .....	47
V. Defendants’ Restrictions Violate the Equal Protection Clause .....	47
VI. Defendant Kane Does Not Enjoy Qualified Immunity .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	40, 41
<i>A.M. v. Taconic Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 12-753-cv, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2440 (2d Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	45
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>Cannon v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 998 F.2d 867 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	49
<i>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	24, 28
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	48
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	49
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....42

*Clubsides, Inc. v. Valentin*,  
468 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006).....50

*Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist*,  
413 U.S. 756 (1973).....43

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....23, 37, 50

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....35

*Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU*,  
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....42, 45

*Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis*,  
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....49

*Downing v. W. Haven Bd. of Educ.*,  
162 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D. Conn. 2001).....30

*Edwards v. Aguillard*,  
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....42, 44

*Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow*,  
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....2, 40

*Epperson v. Ark.*,  
393 U.S. 97 (1968).....43

*Famous Horse Inc. v. 5th Ave. Photo Inc.*,  
624 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010).....21, 22

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*,  
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....23, 50

*Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....28

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....49

*Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino*,  
380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....21

*Hill v. Colo.*,  
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....24

*Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011) .....30

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....23

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....27, 29, 36, 51

*Lane v. Franks*,  
134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....2, 23, 50

*Lee v. York Cnty. Sch. Divs.*,  
484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007) .....30, 32, 33

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....43, 44, 47

*Looney v. Black*,  
702 F.3d 701 (2d Cir. 2012).....50

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....*passim*

*Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Albany*,  
173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999).....*passim*

*McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....44

*Morse v. Frederick*,  
551 U.S. 393 (2007).....24

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....50

*Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005).....36

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....24, 35

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968).....25, 33, 37, 38

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....48

*Police Dept. of the City of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....47, 48

*Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States*,  
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) .....49

*Prince v. Jacoby*,  
303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002) .....13

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....35

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
483 U.S. 378 (1987).....23, 50

*Roberts v. Madigan*,  
921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990) .....*passim*

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....28, 35, 50

*Roth v. Jennings*,  
489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....22

*Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*,  
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....45

*Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....42, 43

*Smith v. Coughlin*,  
748 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1984).....49

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....*passim*

*Wallace v. Jaffree*,  
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....44

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....25, 27, 47, 51

*Zorach v. Clauson*,  
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....38, 39

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 4071(a) .....13

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 5, 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....7

**Other**

www.ffrf.org .....40
